
 

 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 

 

 

DANIEL S. NEWMAN, as RECEIVER for 

FOUNDING PARTNERS STABLE VALUE 

FUND, LP; FOUNDING PARTNERS 

STABLE VALUE FUND II, LP; FOUNDING 

PARTNERS GLOBAL FUND, LTD.; and 

FOUNDING PARTNERS HYBRID-VALUE 

FUND, LP,  

 

 Plaintiff,  

  

v.  

  

ERNST & YOUNG, LLP, a Delaware Limited 

Liability Partnership; and MAYER BROWN 

LLP, an Illinois Limited Liability Partnership, 

   

 Defendants.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Case No. 10-49061(19) 

 

Chief Judge Jack Tuter 

 

 

 

 

 

 

JOINT STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL 

 

Having agreed to a settlement among and between the Receiver and Ernst & Young LLP 

(the “Settlement”), and following the entry of the Amended Final Settlement and Entering Bar 

Order by the U.S. District Court for the Middle District of Florida (Case No. 2:09-CV-229-JES-

NPM) [Dkt. #613], the Parties hereby stipulate and agree, by and between counsel and subject to 

the approval of the Court, and pursuant to Rule 1.420(a)(1) of the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure, 

that: (1) all claims set forth in the Complaint, filed on December 30, 2010; all claims set forth in 

the First Amended Complaint, filed on April 7, 2011; all claims set forth in the Second Amended 

Complaint, filed on April 25, 2011; all claims set forth in the Third Amended Complaint, filed on 

August 3, 2015; and all claims set forth in the Fourth Amended Complaint, filed on February 1, 

2018, are dismissed with prejudice by joint stipulation; (2) all claims for relief between the 
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Receiver and Ernst & Young LLP are dismissed with prejudice by joint stipulation; and (3) each 

Party bears its owns costs and attorneys’ fees.   

_/s/ Stuart Z. Grossman_________________ 

Stuart Z. Grossman  

GROSSMAN ROTH YAFFA COHEN, P.A.  

2525 Ponce de Leon Blvd., Ste. 1150  

Coral Gables, FL 33134  

Telephone: (305) 442-8666  

Facsimile: (305) 285-1668 

Email: szg@grossmanroth.com 

 

Alex Morris (pro hac vice) 

BEUS GILBERT MCGRODER PLLC 

701 N. 44th Street  

Phoenix, AZ 85008-6504  

Telephone: (480) 429-3000  

Facsimile: (480) 429-3100 

Email: amorris@beusgilbert.com 

Attorneys for the Receiver 

 

_/s/ Katherine M. Turner (with permission)   

Steven M. Farina (pro hac vice) 

Katherine M. Turner (pro hac vice) 

WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  

680 Maine Ave SW 

Washington, DC 20024 

Telephone: (202) 434-5000  

Facsimile: (202) 434-5029 

Email: sfarina@wc.com 

Email: kturner@wc.com 

Attorneys for Ernst & Young LLP 

DONE by the parties on this 3rd day of January, 2024. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct digital copy of this paper has been served 

through Florida’s E-filing Portal to counsel of record listed below this 3rd day of January, 2024. 

       

      _/s/ Stuart Z. Grossman_________________ 

Stuart Z. Grossman 

  

 

SERVICE LIST 

 

Alex Morris, Esq. 

amorris@beusgilbert.com 

Beus Gilbert McGroder PLLC 

701 North 44th Street 

Phoenix, AZ  85008 

Counsel for Receiver 

 

Jonathan Etra, Esq.  

jonathan.etra@nelsonmullins.com 

Christopher Cavallo, Esq. 

christopher.cavallo@nelsonmullins.com 

Nelson Mullins Broad and Cassel 

One Biscayne Tower, 21st Floor 

2 South Biscayne Boulevard 

Miami, FL 33131 

Counsel for Receiver 

 

Katherine M. Turner, Esq. 

kturner@wc.com 

Steven M. Farina, Esq.  

sfarina@wc.com  

Williams & Connolly LLP 

680 Maine Avenue SW 

Washington, DC 20024 

Telephone: (202) 434-5000 

Facsimile:  (202) 434-5029 

Counsel for Ernst & Young LLP 

David J. Bradford, Esq. 

dbradford@jenner.com 

Reid J. Schar, Esq. 

rschar@jenner.com 

April A. Otterberg, Esq. 

aotterberg@jenner.com 

Jason M. Bradford, Esq. 

jbradford@jenner.com 

Jenner & Block LLP 

353 North Clark St. 

Chicago, IL  60654 

Counsel for Mayer Brown LLP 

 

Eugene K. Pettis, Esq. 

epettis@hpslegal.com  

Debra K. Klauber, Esq. 

dklauber@hpslegal.com 

Haliczer, Pettis & Schwamm, P.A. 

100 SE Third Ave, 7th Floor 

Fort Lauderdale, FL  33394 

Counsel for Mayer Brown LLP 

 

Edward A. Marod, Esq. 

emarod@gunster.com 

Gunster, Yoakley & Stewart, PA 

777 S. Flagler Drive 

Suite #500 East 

West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

Counsel for Ernst & Young LLP 
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